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1 Water Safety Lead

FTE role to manage NZDWS compliance 

with a focus on Water Safety Plans

Improved compliance with technical/reporting 

requirements of the NZDWS.

Improved culture of safety in FNDC and FNW.  $                   150,000.00 Salary Staff Water District Wide 1

8 Water Safety Plans 

Prepared in accordance 

with NZDWS Y Y Y

2 Water Safety Plan updates

Consultancy support to prepare Water 

Safety Plans to meet new NZDWS 

requirements.

Improved compliance with technical/reporting 

requirements of the NZDWS.

Improved culture of safety in FNDC and FNW.  $                   400,000.00 Professional Fees Water District Wide 2

8 Water Safety Plans 

Prepared in accordance 

with NZDWS Y

3 Operational Data Management Software

Integration of a data management 

software for operational data 

management. This will replace the 

compliance aspects of the Logbooks.

Improved data management and integrity.

Improved compliance with consents and NZDWS.

Improved access to data analysis allowing for informed 

decision making.  $                   100,000.00 Other Opex Three Waters District Wide < 1

Improved operational data 

management for 24 water 

and wastewater plants. Y Y Y Y

4 Enhanced water leak repairs

Increased capability and resourcing for 

water leak repair crews across the 

district.

Improved water efficiency.

Improved water supply resilience.

Improved compliance with conditions of consent.

Improved environmental outcomes for source waters.  $                   600,000.00 Contract Services Water District Wide 6

Network water losses 

reduced by 175,000m3/yr. 

based on 5% reduction. Y Y Y

5 Leak detection Equipment

Leak detection equipment to be use 

across the district on all water supplies.

Improved water efficiency.

Improved water supply resilience.

Improved compliance with conditions of consent.

Improved environmental outcomes for source waters.  $                   100,000.00 Level of Service Water District Wide < 1

Network water losses 

reduced by 175,000m3/yr. 

based on 5% reduction. Y Y Y

6 Water main renewals

Accelerated water main renewals as 

identified by leak detection and 

condition surveys.

Improved water efficiency.

Improved water supply resilience.

Improved compliance with conditions of consent.

Improved environmental outcomes for source waters.  $                1,000,000.00 Renewals Water District Wide 4,000m pipe renewed Y Y Y

7 Network model updates Update W, WW and SW models

Improved understanding of network capacity.

Improved data to inform landuse planning.

Evidence to support Development Contributions  $                3,000,000.00 Professional Fees Three Waters District Wide 10

950km of pipe network 

modelled Y Y Y Y

8 Network Model review lead

Project manager for network model 

upgrade project

Improved understanding of network capacity.

Improved data to inform landuse planning.

Evidence to support Development Contributions  $                   150,000.00 Salary Staff Three Waters District Wide 1

950km of pipe network 

modelled Y Y Y Y Net

9 Okaihau Bore Refurbishment Enable 3rd bore to be brought online.

Improved resilience.

Improved raw water quality for a more reliable source.  $                   100,000.00 Renewals Water Okaihau < 1 1 new source for Okaihau Y Y

10 Ex res chlorine measurements

Review chlorine monitoring against the 

requirements of the NZDWS and re-

configure as required.  Up to 17 sitesx 

$50k.

Improved water safety and water quality.

Improved compliance with technical NZDWS requirements.

Improved chlorine dosing and THM management.  $                   600,000.00 Level of Service Water District Wide < 1

12 compliant chlorine 

monitoring devices 

installed Y

11 Kaitaia Water - Sweetwater Bore New water source for Kaitaia.

Improved resilience.

Improved raw water quality.  $                3,000,000.00 Level of Service Water Kaitaia < 1

5000m3/day water made 

available to Kaitaia Y Y

12 Kaikohe Monument Hill Deep Bore

New water supply bore in the deep 

aquifer at Monument Hill in Kaikohe.

Improved resilience.

Improved raw water quality.  $                1,184,000.00 Level of Service Water Kaikohe < 1

800m3/d water made 

available to Kaikohe. Y Y Y

13 Kawakawa Water Take Consent

Amending the Kawakawa water take 

consent to remove the residual flow 

requirements. Improved resilience in low flow conditions.  $                     70,000.00 Level of Service Water Kawakawa < 1

50+ days with lower water 

restrictions compared with 

2020. Y Y

14 Paihia Water Intake

A new self-cleaning screen at the intake 

for the Paihia water treatment plant.

Improved resilience.

Improved health and safety  $                   100,000.00 Level of Service Water Paihia/Opua/Waitangi < 1 Y Y

15 Awanui River Weir

Design, consenting and construction of a 

permanent weir at the Awanui River 

intake for the Kaitaia water treatment 

plant.

Improved resilience.

Improved health and safety  $                   150,000.00 Level of Service Water Kaitaia < 1 Y

16 Kerikeri WTP Clarifier

Design, installations and commission of 

new clarifiers at the Kerikeri water 

treatment plant.

Improved resilience.

Improved health and safety  $                   500,000.00 Level of Service Water Kerikeri < 1 Y Y

17 Regional Allocation

Money earmarked for regional initiatives 

as agreed with Whangarei and Kaipara.  $                   200,000.00 Three Waters District Wide < 1 Y

18 WWTP Wetland remedial works

WWTP wetland weeding, replanting and 

general improvements. Improved treatment capabilities in the WWTP wetlands.  $                   500,000.00 Contract Services Wastewater District Wide 3

35,000m2 wetlands 

improved Y Y

 $11,800,000 exceeded 

19 Wastewater Management Plans

Improved compliance with technical/reporting 

requirements of the consent conditions.

Improved culture of compliance in FNDC and FNW.  $                   300,000.00 Professional Fees Wastewater District Wide Y

20 Apprenticeships/ cadetteship in W and WW

Administer an apprenticeship 

programme recruiting locals into water 

and wastewater industry, training with 

Connexis.

Increase pool of local skilled workers.

Increase resilience in the workforce.  $                   400,000.00 Salary Staff Three Waters District Wide 4

4 newly qualified water 

professionals Y Y Y Y



21

**Possible Plumber Apprenticeship 

programme with local Plumbing Businesses 

or Iwi?  $                1,000,000.00 Other Opex Three Waters District Wide 6

6 newly qualified water 

professionals

Private W, WW and SW work administrator Salary Staff Three Waters District Wide

Private water leak subsidy

Administer a subsidy to support private 

residences to fix small residential leaks.

Improved water efficiency.

Improved water supply resilience.

Improved compliance with conditions of consent.

Improved environmental outcomes for source waters. Other Opex Water District Wide m3 water saved Y Y Y

Dual flush toilet subsidy

Administer a subsidy or replacement 

programme encouraging dual flush 

toilets.  Open to all Far North properties.

Improved water efficiency.

Improved water supply resilience.

Improved compliance with conditions of consent.

Improved environmental outcomes for source waters. Other Opex Water District Wide m3 water saved Y Y Y

Private I&I surveys and fixes

Private I&I surveys and fixes in high I&I 

areas: Russell, kawakawa, kaitaia, 

kaikohe.

Improved resilience of WW network and treatment in 

storm events.

Improved environmental outcomes from reduced spills. Other Opex Wastewater District Wide

WW peak reduction

Spill reduction Y Y


